

First museum exhibition of Jason Moran's visual art coming to the Wexner Center for the Arts for spring 2019

Works include drawings, sculptural installations, and collaborations with an A-list of contemporary artists

"Instead of proposing nostalgia for an idealized past, [Moran's installations] could be prompts for building new shared spaces within a heritage that is still not known"—Josiah McElheny in Artforum

April 3, 2019—Columbus, OH—The Wexner Center for the Arts has hosted multiple concerts by world-renowned jazz pianist and composer Jason Moran. June 1 through August 11, the multidisciplinary art space at The Ohio State University will showcase another aspect of his creative output: visual art. Jason Moran, the first exhibition to present his illustrations, installations, and video work in a museum context. completes a spring 2019 exhibition season that also includes Barbara Hammer: In This Body and Cecilia Vicuña: Lo Precario/The Precarious.

Organized by the Walker Art Center, the touring exhibition features 48 objects that highlight the scope of work Moran has explored, from intimate charcoal drawings to collaborations with a range of visual artists, to grand sculptural installations inspired by the role of the venue in making live music.

"It feels right for my first museum exhibition to land at the Wexner Center, where interdisciplinary work is embraced and architectural space plays an active role in the experience of everyone who enters its doors," says Moran. "My installations focus on the importance of space—what historic jazz venues have brought us and how they've each created an environment for freedom for the musicians who take the stage. Because it's not simply about the musicians. It's about the space that surrounds them."

Moran grounds his practice in music while bridging the visual and performing arts. Known for dynamic musical compositions that challenge conventional forms, Moran has an equally experimental approach to producing his visual art, which pushes beyond the traditionally staged performance, sculpture, or drawing to amplify the ways that all are inherently theatrical.

The exhibition will feature Moran's mixed-media "set" installations that pay homage to legendary, now-departed jazz venues such as New York's Savoy Ballroom and Chicago's Three Deuces. In-gallery musical performances will activate the installations during the run of the exhibition, starting with the Spring Exhibitions Preview on Friday, May 31.

Moran further riffs on the word "set" through long-standing collaborations with artists including Joan Jonas, Lorna Simpson, Glenn Ligon, Julie Mehretu, Adam Pendleton, Kara Walker, and Carrie Mae Weems. They're represented by video-based installations such as *The Death of Tom* (2009), a collaboration with Ligon, and *Chess* (2013), in which *trompe l'oeil* is a third player in a game in which Moran and Simpson engage.



Jason Moran is organized by the Walker Art Center, Minneapolis, The exhibition was curated by Adrienne Edwards, the former Curator at Large, Visual Arts, for the Walker, with Danielle Jackson, former Mellon Interdisciplinary Fellow, Visual Arts. The Wexner Center's presentation is overseen by Senior Curator of Exhibitions Michael Goodson and Director of Exhibitions Management Megan Cavanaugh.

About Jason Moran

Jason Moran (b. 1975, Houston) was named a MacArthur Fellow in 2010 and is currently the artistic director for jazz at The Kennedy Center. Moran, who teaches at the New England Conservatory of Music in Boston, has produced more than a dozen albums and six film soundtracks, including scores for Ava DuVernay's *Selma* and *13th*. His visual work was featured in the 2015 Venice Biennale and is represented in the collections of The Museum of Modern Art and the Whitney Museum of American Art in New York. Moran has performed at the Wex with Bandwagon in 2003 and Don Byron in 2006.

Exhibition-related events

A **Spring Exhibitions Preview** will take place on Friday, May 31, 5–8 PM, for *Jason Moran* and accompanying exhibitions *Barbara Hammer: In This Body* and *Cecilia Vicuña: Lo Precario/The Precarious.* The **Ogún Meji Duo**, featuring Wexner Center Artist Residency Award recipient **Mark Lomax II** on percussion and **Edwin Bayard** on tenor saxophone, will play in one of Moran's installations during the preview.

A curator tour, **Michael Goodson on Cecilia Vicuña and Jason Moran**, will take place Thursday, June 27 at 5:30 PM.

More events will be announced closer to the exhibition's opening,

Visitor Information

Jason Moran will be on view **June 1–August 11, 2019**, at the Wexner Center for the Arts, 1871 N. High St. (at 15th Avenue) on the campus of The Ohio State University in Columbus.

Summer gallery hours (through August 18) are 11 AM-6 PM Tuesday–Wednesday, 11 AM-8 PM Thursday–Friday, noon–7 PM Saturday and noon–4 PM Sunday. Galleries are closed Mondays. Admission is \$8; \$6 for seniors and Ohio State faculty and staff; free for Wexner Center members, college students, active military and veterans, and visitors 18 and under; and free Thursdays 4–8 PM and the first Sunday of the month.

More info on bus routes, parking, and other visitor information is available at wexarts.org/plan-your-visit or at (614) 292-3535.



Exhibition Support

Jason Moran is made possible with generous support from **The Andrew W. Mellon Foundation**, the **National Endowment for the Arts**, and the **William and Nadine McGuire Commissioning Fund**. Additional support was provided by **Mike and Elizabeth Sweeney**. Piano by **Steinway & Sons**.

Support for *Jason Moran* at the Wexner Center is provided by the **National Endowment for the Arts**.

Support for arts access at the Wexner Center is provided by **Cardinal Health Foundation** and **Huntington Bank.**

The Wexner Center receives general operating support from the **Greater Columbus Arts Council**, the **Ohio Arts Council**, **The Columbus Foundation**, and **Nationwide Foundation**. Generous support is also provided by the **Corporate Annual Fund of the Wexner Center Foundation** and **Wexner Center members**.

About the Wexner Center

The Wexner Center for the Arts is The Ohio State University's multidisciplinary international laboratory for the exploration and advancement for contemporary art.

Press contact: Melissa Starker (614) 292-9840 / mstarker@wexarts.org